borrowings

2,074 2,075 23,397 9,847 30,170 67,563 51,617

Total financial liabilities 15,391 2,299 23,546 9,847 30,936 82,019 65,922
2013

Trade and other payables 12,967 1,609 14,985 - - 29,561 26,037

Trust funds and deposits 377 226 151 - 746 1,500 1,351
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

2,075 2,058 4,077 11,900 38,901 59,011 41,076

Total financial liabilities 15,419 3,893 19,213 11,900 39,647 90,072 68,464

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Council believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over
the next 12 months (Base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia): A parallel shift of + 1% and -2% in
market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 4.05%. The table below discloses the impact on net operating
result and equity for each category of financial instruments held by the Council at year-end, if the above movements
were to occur.

Interest rate risk
-2 % +1%

-200 basis points +100 basis points

$’000 Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20,521 (410) (410) 205 205
Financial assets 11,000 (220) (220) 110 110
Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

32,305 646 646 (323) (323)

2013
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 33,806 (676) (676) 338 338
Financial assets 6,700 (134) (134) 67 67
Trade and other receivables 3,850 - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 13,070 261 261 (131) (131)
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

20,741 415 415 (207) (207)

(g) Fair value hierarchy

All financial assets carried at fair value are measured at quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities.

Gowanbrae Community Centre

39 Auditors’ remuneration

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Audit fee to conduct
external audit – Victorian
Auditor-General

58 56

Fees for other services
provided by auditors

10 9

68 65

40 Events occurring after balance date
Council is not aware of any events subsequent to
balance date at this time which should be disclosed in
this financial report.

41 Related party transactions
(i) Responsible persons

Names of persons holding the position of a responsible
person at the Council at any time during the year are:

Councillors

•	 Councillor Lambros Tapinos
(Mayor from 1 November 2013 to current)

•	 Councillor Meghan Hopper
(Deputy Mayor from 1 November 13 to current)

•	 Councillor Oscar Yildiz
(Mayor from 1 July to 31 October 2013)

•	 Councillor Lita Gillies
(Deputy Mayor from 1 July to 31 October 2013)